income, for which the income will be amortised and recognised over the periods necessary
to match them with the related costs.

THE GROUP

As at 31
December 2014

As at 31
December 2013

Deferred leasing income 186,330 —
Government grants 94,061 94,650
Consultancy and advisory fees 15,562 2
Other deferred income 5,115 7,333

Total 301,068 101,985

THE BANK

As at 31
December 2014

As at 31
December 2013

Government grants 93,947 94,537
Consultancy and advisory fees 15,562 2
Other deferred income 5,113 5,216

Total 114,622 99,755

Financial Statements

228

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

40.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares
(in thousands) Amount

As at 1 January 2013, 31 December 2013 and

  31 December 2014 9,300,000 9,300,000

41.	 CAPITAL RESERVE

The Bank issued shares at a premium. Share premium was recorded in the capital reserve after
deducting direct issue costs which mainly included underwriting fees and professional fees.

42.	 INVESTMENT REVALUATION RESERVE

The Group and the Bank

Before-tax

amount

Tax benefit/

(expense)

Net-of-tax

amount

As at 1 January 2013 (17,548) 4,387 (13,161)
Losses on fair value changes of
  available-for-sale financial assets (173,664) 43,416 (130,248)
Amount reclassified to the profit or
  loss upon disposal of
  available-for-sale financial assets 9,952 (2,488) 7,464

As at 31 December 2013 (181,260) 45,315 (135,945)
Gains on fair value changes of
  available-for-sale financial assets 235,661 (58,916) 176,745
Amount reclassified to the profit or
  loss upon disposal of
  available-for-sale financial assets (5,443) 1,361 (4,082)

As at 31 December 2014 48,958 (12,240) 36,718

Financial Statements

229

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

43.	 SURPLUS RESERVE

Under relevant PRC Laws, the Group is required to appropriate 10% of its net profit to a non-
distributable statutory surplus reserve. Appropriation to the statutory surplus reserve may cease
when the balance of such reserves has reached 50% of the share capital.

After making the appropriation to the statutory surplus reserve, the Bank may also appropriate its
profit for the year determined under the generally accepted accounting principles of the PRC (“PRC

[…]

at fair value through profit or loss — — 540,000 500,000 — — 1,040,000

Derivative financial liabilities — — — — — 239 239

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 6,046,053 8,435,250 22,759,333 — — — 37,240,636

Due to customers 174,219,965 43,615,498 100,496,931 28,406,895 10 7,293 346,746,592

Debt securities issued — — — — 2,300,000 — 2,300,000

Other financial liabilities — — — — 46,444 6,029,359 6,075,803

Total financial liabilities 187,270,373 59,963,683 169,831,324 34,508,533 2,346,454 6,036,891 459,957,258

Interest rate risk gap (79,459,985) 52,063,168 (83,612,621) 116,908,453 26,048,749 1,332,097 33,279,861

Financial Statements

293

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

52.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(5)	 Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the potential impact after taxation of a parallel upward
or downward shift of 100 basis points in RMB’s yield curve on the net profit and
comprehensive income, based on the Group’s and the Bank’s position of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

THE GROUP

2014 2013

Net profit

 Other
comprehensive

income Net profit

Other
comprehensive

income

+100 basis points 438,379 63,435 565,484 (158,074)

–100 basis points (438,379) (63,435) (565,484) 168,851

THE BANK

2014 2013

Net profit

 Other
comprehensive

income Net profit

Other
comprehensive

income

+100 basis points 461,730 63,435 561,743 (158,074)

–100 basis points (461,730) (63,435) (561,743) 168,851

Given the nature of demand deposits, their interest rate fluctuations are less volatile
than those of other products, therefore the impact of yield curves movement on interest
expenses related to demand deposits has been excluded.

The sensitivity analysis on net profit is based on reasonably possible changes in interest
rates in the coming year with the assumption that the structure of financial assets and
financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period remain unchanged.

The sensitivity analysis on equity is the effect on changes of fixed rate available-for-sale
financial assets at end of the reporting period after adjusting in accordance with the